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National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency ® 

Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, 
15 NBCC Tower, s" Floor, Bhikaji Cama Place, 

New Delhi-110066 

No. F-21013/03/2018-F&A / 2-S1J' Dated: 13.09.2019 

To, 
Smt. Somarani Dey 
House No. 55 lnfront of Govt Girls Nursing Hostel, 
RAD Colony, Tikarapara Raipur, 
Chhattisgarh-492001 

Subject:- Information under Right to Information Act, 2005. 

This is in reference to your application No. 91/2019/RTI dt. 19.08.2019 addressed to Ministry 
of Development of North Eastern Region and received in NRIDA on 05.09.2019 seeking information 
under Right to Information Act, 2005. The requisite information available with NRIDA is given as 
under: 

Point No. 1. 

Details of Fund released in PMGSY roads in North East States in Financial year 2014-15,2015-16, 
2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 is attached as per Annexure -1 

Point No. 2. 

Details of Physical & Physical & Financial Progress of PMGSY road in North East States during last five 
years is attached as per Annexure-11. 

2. Applicant is advised that under proactive disclosure of informations, there is website 
www.omms.nic.in, wherein citizen can see all informations related to PMGSY scheme for all States. 

3. The reply of the remaining points i.e. Points No. 3 to 17 will be provided by the office of the 
Chief Engineer, CGRRDA, Raipur as informed to you vide letter No. F-21013/3/2018-F&A/2489 dt. 
06.09.2019 (letter Enclosed}. 

~\~ 
(Bhupender Singh Bisht) 

Dy. Director (F&A) & 
Central Public Information Officer 

NRIDA 
Encls. As above 

Copy to: 

Shri Nitai Kumar Saha, Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Ministry of Development of North 
Eastern Region, Vigyan Bhwan Annexe, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi-110001 with reference to 
his letter No.RTl-11/4/2017-0/oUS (A and P) Dated 04.09.2019 for information. 

~, 
Dy. Director (F&A) & 

Central Public Information Officer 
NRIDA 



i 

estatement showing Fund Release for programme under PMGSY to NE States 
(Rs. in Crore) 

Fund Fund Fund Release Fund Release Fund Fund # State(s) 
Release 14-15 Release 15-l(i 16-17 17-18 Release 18- Release 19- 

19 20 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 342.25 373.24 205.92 694.17 1331.00 0.00 

2 Assam 313.83 344.60 467.68 572.55 2500.00 0.00 
- 

3 Manipur 100.00 298.13 409.03 215.72 293.63 0.00 

4 Meghalaya 62.56 150.57 211.98 44.81 195.50 0.00 

5 Mizoram 54.74 50.90 92.86 195.50 51.32 0.00 

6 Nagaland 58.65 4.00 8.05 8.80 146.63 0.00 

7 Sikkim 93.84 68.53 137.32 331.67 195.63 0.00 

8 Tripura 185.73 274.83 392.27 135.38 73.31 0.00 



/h,14'{l~ 2- 
',~ Physical and Financial Progress of PMGSY works in NE States during last 5 years. 

0 
Arunachal 

450 7 362.58 511 306.14 390.81 650 1,360.51 339.01 1000 1,132.02 1400 1317.637 
Pradesh 

384.85 
1005.98 2 Assam 720 1 ;276.94 538.22 810 989.48 475.20 750 929.515 273.75 2000 1,618.63 397.76 5000 4,300.53 24 3.64 3 Manipur 236 301.68 173.94 390 364.553 284.7 790 1.485.85 236.22 1000 731.199 264.64 900 852.235 309.31 4 Meghalaya 105 30.724 83.24 130 150.96 119.31 400 368.865 154.21 450 150.329 112.85 400 211.424 
158.81 5 Mizoram 115 37.14 72.35 104 117.32 44.115 200 298.08 74.07 500 237.132 72.71 400 266.585 138.48 6 Nagaland 160 198.3 50.47 175 93.5 30.42 150 395 2.08 50 85 "18.77 200 208.99 70.04 7 Sikkim 100 165.247 94.5 156 390.769 121.01 150 247.422 80.67 400 419.155 205.84 1000 351.919 
222.55 8 Tripura 250 239.213 322.83 250 357.326 250.36 400 405.622 84.88 650 313.138 136.09 500 169.087 
129.54 



~ m.frur 3l qfi'<!il '11 fctcBRr ~ 
m.frur fctcBRr 'i-5l I c1 ll, ~ ~ 

sen' de1, is Q-1csi"1t1"1ff1 ircrx, ~ cf5l1'fT ~ 
~ ~-110066 

-q:5f "ff . F-21013/03/2018-F&A ~ 13.09.2019 

~ -q:5f x=f "QLP-21013/1'3/2018- fct "Q"cf ~ ~ 13.09.2019 ~ ~ c'f2IT 

3-llcl~llcfJ cfJl~cll~ cfl ~ Q \i'lT xITT % I 



'Bffif fH cb I x 
xl6sf)ll f.J 1,-nu1 3-lcJ'{ixiFil fc1cbl{i ~ 

f.Jl'-1101 R1cb1{1 J.i-:511c1<..1, serf c'l"c1, 
15 ~ .--J q"l '{fl '{fl itcrx", i?i cb I \Jl"I "cbT1TI ~ 

~ ~-110066 
"Q"Cfi" -21013/3/2018-fct "C!cf 11W. /2~c'5"tc; 
~~ 

~=t;Tss ~ IDxT 
·:,,,·SPEED ;->IJ<::, 

~: 06_39.2~19 
'--' 

~~. ~ 
O.c-cfl,(,la1~ m1ftur ~ fctcl;m ~ 

filq;ra 3rair, ffrfttt;r iii 1$rfl, ~ 

O.c-cfl,(,lai~ 

~ cf;T ~ ~ c);" ~ ·~ q;f "fl"o 91/2019/RTI ~ 
19.08.2019 ~ cf;T Jlqc>llcha-1 cR"I ~ ~ ~ chlll'l<>lll ~ ~ 05.09.2019 qi)­ 

~ c;clRT IDCc, 6'3-IT 6'1 ~ .filJ.ll{la·i"I g, ~ a=i" 55, $a-11:fia-c. ~ aHRia1 ~. 
' ~ 

3mtrcr chlc>llcr1\ R:ch{lql{I m, 0,,c1~t1a1a;-492001 cfi' c;clRT ™ cf;T ~ ~ - ~ . ' " 
2005 c);" ~ \Jilaichl.fl ~ ~ ~ cf;T 3-ra:mtT '%<IT 6'1 ~ 
2. mcm 3-ra:mtT 6 ~ ~ qi)- ™ c);" w~ c);" ~ 3-Tfq~<fcfi ;,i1a-1ch1.fl ~ 

~ " 
cR"I t frl\~[ 

f}; b \ q ,,{11 
( " ~ ftrsc) 

3tf ~Jcfi (~. 'Qi:f liATT.) 'Qi:f 
~~~~ 

" 
~ 

1. ~ .filJ.ll{lcr1"1 g, ~ a=i" 55, $a-11:fia-c. ~ a,"(,~ ~. 3mtrc! chlc>lla-1\ R:ch{lql{J 
~. 0,,c1"1t1a1c;,-492001 ~ c);" ri ~ ~,c=r 61 3-lc=r: 3-ITCfc:liT ~ 3cFc, fcrsr<:r" 
~ ~ tkc1"1t1a1a; ~ 'fRcfiR c);" chlll'lc>lll '-ITT ~ ™ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

' " ~ ~~ 
fcl:;m -m:rr 6 

2. ~ ~ q)1=fR ~~, .3-lcR ~. ~ 'fRcfiR, trcflm"{ ahr fclcf;m- J-i~l<>lll c);" q;f ~ ~ " 
3-lRtr~-11/4/2917-0/o~ (-er "Qcr tfr) ~ 04 ~c1J.-~{. 2019, 



.. c--·-. 
~ ~ 3lcJfi's!il.-JI fucnrn ~ 
~ fucnrn tj-;11 ci ll, '+TRc'f ~ 

5cIT Cl(>l, 15 ~.-J<:4"i-Blx-t1 c'icR, ~ clWfT ~ 
~ ~-110066 

~ x'l . F-21013/03/2018-F&A / c5{ 0 j,.. }_ 
oo it 

~ 1Titt': IDxT 
BY SPEED POST 

~ 26.07.2019 

~ fill-ll'<!l--1"1 ~ 
1=fcnR 1° 55, $.-Jlprc'. ~ #"f ~' 
~ ¢1<:>1'1--11, feqj's!IYl's!I ~, 

'"' 'cPCT1 lfi l I <t,-492001 

~ ~ ~ ~-21013/13/2018- fct ~ ~ ~ 26.07.2019 ~ ~ ~2-11 

3llcJ:i!ll¢ ¢1fol~ ~ ~ ~ \JfT xITT % I 

,.. ~ ~ cgl-lR, 3lcR ~, '+TRc'f ~ ~ ~~3JT (Q1~l-l\JJ"l~ficJI~),~ ~, ~ ~ ~ 
Q2tJ 6 / ~ ~ llt-17023/1/2019-RC(pt.) (FMS No.366778)) ~ 17.07.2019 cpl'~ ~ I 



National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency 
Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, 

15 NBCC Tower, 5th Floor, Bhikaji Cama Place, 
New Delhi-110066 

No. F-21013/03/2018-F&A /cy()_S--' 2 
To, 

Dated: 26.07.2019 

Smt. Somarani Dey 
House No. 55 lnfront of Govt Girls Nursing Hostel, 
RAD Colony, Tikarapara Raipur, 
Chhattisgarh-492001 

Subject:- Information under Right to Information Act, 2005. 

This is in reference to your application dt. 25.06.2019 addressed to Ministry of Rural Development 
and received in NRIDA on 18.07.2019 seeking information under Right to Information Act, 2005. The requisite 
information available with NRIDA is given as under: 

SI. No. Reply Information 
Point 
No. 5 

How many cost of NH Road (21ane, 
41ane, 61ane) and PMGSY roads per 
Km? 

The States wise average cost/Km of PMGSY works worked out based 
on the works sanctioned from 2016-17. Year wise average cost/Km 
of PMGSY roads is available under www.omms.nic.in under the head 
of Proposals. Average cost is enclosed as Annexure-1. 
It may also be informed that, Ministry has not fixed any average cost 
for PMGSY works and the amount is sanctioned based on the specific 
Detailed Project Report (DPR) of each road prepared by the State 
Governments after thorough investigations of factors like terrain, 
type of soil, rainfall and traffic following the technical specifications 
laid down in MoRD Book of Specifications, Rural Roads Manual, 
other guidelines published by Indian Roads Congress and scrutinized 
by the State Technical Agencies (STAs). The average cost of 
construction/Km varies from State to State due to material cost, 
labour wages as per State specific Schedule of Rates, cartage of 
materials, location of site and specific provisions made in the DPRs. 

I 

Point 
No. 9 

Road Construction material testing 
process and quality control steps 
details? PMGSY Roads inspection visit 
by NQM and SQM, please details 
given? 

Road construction material testing process for PMGSY roads is 
executed as per Quality Assurance Handbook for Rural Roads 
published by Ministry of Rural Development Soft copy of both Vol-I 
and Vol-II of the above mentioned handbook is available in PMGSY 
website www.pmgsy.nic.in. Quality control steps are conducted as 
per PMGSY Guidelines and Operation Manual of PMGSY. 
Para 15 of PMGSY guidelines explains the process of Quality control 
and supervision of work. Ministry has already provided the copy of 
the related guidelines to the complainant vide letter No. P- 
17023/1/2019-RC(pt) dated 17th July 2019. These guidelines explain 
the PMGSY Roads inspection by NQM and SQM. 



• 
Point 
No.10 

Design of NH roads, PMGSY roads and Pavement thickness are designed as per the guidelines for the Design 
Express was road? of Flexible Pavements for Low Volume Rural Roads (First Revision) 

IRC: SP: 72 - 2015 and for Rigid pavements, guidelines for Design and 
Construction of Cement Concrete Pavements for Low Volume roads, 
SP: 62 : 2014 published by IRC are followed for PMGSY roads. The 
pavements are designed based on the strength of soil and traffic 
intensity. If the traffic intensity of rural roads is more than 2 MSA 
such roads are designed based on IRC-37-2018. 
The standards prescribed in the Rural Roads Manual SP-20-2002 
published by IRC and Specifications for Rural Roads of Ministry of 
Rural Development published by IRC, 2014 are being followed for 
rural roads construction and quality standards. 

Point 
No.11 

Now, at present in Chhattisgarh NH 
roads, PMGSY roads conditions are 
poor construction, what step taken by 
your side? 

As per PMGSY Guidelines, ensuring the quality of the road works is 
responsibility of the State Governments who are implementing the 
programme. 
As per Para 11.6.3 of Operation Manual of PMGSY, whenever a work 
is graded ad Unsatisfactory, PILI is required to furnish action taken 
report (ATR) to NRRDA/Ministry stating that the defects have been 
rectified. Each work post rectification is verified by State Quality 
Monitor (SQM) on ground before ATR is submitted online with all the 
requisite documents on website through State Quality Coordinator 
(SQC) of the concerned State. ATR is checked by NRRDA as per the 
submitted documents and further direction, if any, is communicated 
to the State. 
Soft copy of Operation Manual is also available in PMGSY website 
www.pmgsy.nic.in. 

Point 
No.15 

Use of Geo-textile material and Fly 
Ash construction of highway roads, 
please details. 

Ministry had issued new technology initiative guidelines in order to 
use locally/ Marginally available materials/non conventional 
materials in road construction vide Ministry letter No. P- 
10021/2/2007-Tech. dated 08.05.2013. These guidelines permit the 
States to use Geo-textiles and Fly Ash in PMGSY roads construction. 
SI. No. ! Technology Length sanctioned in Completed 

Km length in Km. 
1. Geo-Textile 1090.32 739.21 
2. Fly-Ash 408.37 151.04 

Road wise details are available in www.omms.nic.in under 
Proposals. 

Ends. As above 

~~&.,;. ])~ 
(Shalini Das) 

Joint Director (P-111) & 

Central Public lnfo,~nt;-

7 
Copy to: 

Shri Lalit Kumar, Under Secretary to the Govt. of India & CPIO (PMGSY), Krishi Bhawan, 
New Delhi with reference to his letter No.P-17023/1/2019-RC(pt.) (FMS No.366778) Dated 17.07.2019 for 
information. ~ \J~J 

Joint Director (P-111) & 

Central Public Information Officer, ~A/ 

e-\ {,(~'\ ;th 
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National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency 
{Ministry of Rural Development, Govt. of India) 
15 NBCC Tower, 5th Floor, Bhikaji Cama Place 

New Delhi-110066 

File No. F-21013/03/2018F&A /:21 l)S 

To 

Shri Chiranjeev Chauhan 
(Advocate & Legal Consultant) 
Punjab and Haryana High Court & Delhi High Court, 
774, Western Wing, Tis Hazari Courts, 
Delhi-110054. 

Subject: Application seeking information under RTI Act-2005 

~Gs t:fR:c IDxT 
SY SPEED POST 

Wr1: 
Date: 06.08.2019 

Sir, 

This is in reference to your RTI Application dt. 29.07.2019 seeking information on the 
representation of Farmer/Villagers Village Joshi Chauhan, Distt. Sonipat, Haryana for new 

construction of road from Khewat No. 38S Min/279, Khata No.406 to Passage/Rasta 
No.95/115 at Village Joshi Chauhan, District Sonepat, Haryana. 

2. It is informed that the representation of Villagers /Farmers was sent to Haryana 
Rural Road and Infrastructure Development Agency, Chandigarh for consideration at their 
end. 

3. Haryana Rural Road and Infrastructure Development Agency, Chandigarh vide Memo 

No. 122-PMGSY-2014/123 dt. 05.08.2019 (copy enclosed) has informed that the Village 
Joshi Chauhan is situated on NH- 44 near Bhalgarh and already connected with mettaled 

road. Hence, this road proposal does not qualify the criteria under PMGSY Guidelines. 

Ends: As above. 

Yours sincerely, 

~~, 
(Bhupender Singh Bisht) 

Dy. Director{F&A) & CPIO 
NRIDA 



HaRRIDA 

Haryana Rural Roads and Infrastructure Development Agency 
A Society ofthe Government of Haryana in Public Works (B&R) Department 

Haryana PWD (B&R) Complex, 
Nirman Sadan, Plot No. 1, Sector 33-A, 
Dakshin Marg/Chao~igarh t1~Qggo 
Phone No. 0172-2618244; 2618246 

To 

Sh. B.C. Pradhan, 
Director .Techincal, 
National Rural Roads Development Agency, 
Ministry of Rural Development, Govt. of India, 
5th floor, 15-NBCC Tower, Bhikaji Cama Place, 
New Delhi-110066. 

MemoNo .: 122..:PMGSY;.20I4i I~ 

Subjecti> Hepreserifatidn ;()n behalf of ht-habitation/farmers··ofvill?g¢i+s . .r~~hi,Gh~ll~an . J>ost Office 8h:1fagath, Sonepat, ... . . . . . .... ··. ·. . . . . ... 

Referencer- Your office e-mail dated 01.08.2019 on the subject cited above. 

Inthe representation, villagers/farmers have reported/desired for new construction 

of road under PMGSY Scheme. Whereas, the village Joshi Chauhan is situated onNl{-44 hear 

Bahalgarh and already connected with rnenaled road. Hence, doesn't qualify the criteria for taken 

up under PMGSY. 

DA/Nil 

This is for your information & further necessary action, please. 

~

~ 

Superintend g Engineer, (PMGSY) 
for Secretarj -General (HaRRIDA) 



National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency 
Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, 

15 NBCC Tower, 5th Floor, Bhikaji Cama Place, ,2 [/ f{ 
New Delhi-110066 

No. F-21013/04/2018-F&A Dated: 23.08.2019 

To, 
Shri Vikas 
Village: Fatehpur Bhado, 
Post : Chhutmalpur, 
District : Saharanpur, 
Uttar Pradesh-247660 

Subject:- Information under Right to Information Act, 2005. 

This is in reference to your application dt. 09.08.2019 addressed to Ministry of Rural 
Development and received in NRIDA on 16.08.2019 seeking information under Right to 
Information Act, 2005. The requisite information available with NRIDA is given as under: 

SI. No. Query Raised Reply 
- 

Point-1 What is the standard for RCC road IRC 118:2015 and IRC SP: 62-2014 are used as 
making in Villages? standards for cement concrete roads. 

Point-2 What is ratio of cement and concrete in These codes are referred to arrive at the ratio 
RCC road according to standards? of cement and aggregate: - 

(i) IRC 118-2015- "Guidelines for design and 
contraction of continuous reinforced 
concrete pavement (CRCP)" 

(ii) IRC SP : 62-2014:- "Guidelines for design 
and construction & cement concrete 
pavement for low volume roads". 

(Bhupender Singh Bisht) 
Dy. Director (F&A) & 

Central Public lnfo~tation Officer 

,1,V~q; 

Shri Lalit Kumar, Under Secretary to Govt. of India & CPIO (PMGSY), Krishi Bhawan, 
.23->b - New Delhi with reference to his letter No.P-17023/1/2019-RC(pt.) (FMS-366778) Dated 

Copy to: 

14.08.2019 for information. 

Dy.Dir~ 
Central Public Informatlon Officer ~:A 



) 
National Rural Road Development A y 

(Ministry of Rural Development) 
15 NBCC, 5th Floor, Bhikaji Cama Place 

New Delhi-110066 

v~·;:- -; m'c ff!~;­ 
_.:. ' .. .:.,P[: ] POS 

' 
No. F-21013/3/2018-F&A / 2 Lt Lf 2- Dated : 30.08.2019 

To 

Shri Shyamlal Yadav, 
B-1/B, Sector 10, 
Gautam Budh Nagar, Naida, 
Uttar Pradesh-201301 

Subject:- Information under Right to Information Act, 2005. 

Sir, 

This is in reference to your online application No. MORLD/R/2019/90078 dt. 

24.07.2019 addressed to Ministry of Rural Development and received in NRIDA on 

27.08.2018 seeking information under Right to Information Act, 2005. The information 

sought by yourself may be treated as 'Nll' so far this office is concerned. 

T /Y) 

2l/~'1,- 

lL~~- 
Copy to: JX,A'o'\ \' 
.> 

1. Shri A.A. Sreekanth, Under Secretary to Govt. of .ndia & CPIO ( in RC Division), Krishi 

Bhawan, New Delhi with reference to his letter No.P-17023/4/2019 (FMS-366212) 
Dated 26.08.2019. 

~o/. 
(Bhupender Singh Bisht) 

Dy. Director(F&A) & 
Central Public Information Officer 

NRRDA 

Shri Rajeev Bah al, Under Secretary to Govt. of India & CPIO, Krishi Bhawan, New 
Delhi with reference to his letter No.A-60015/05/2018-Estt.l Dated 19.08.2019. 

.. 
1/1~1, J 

~v 
Dy. Director(F&A) & 

Central Public Information Officer 
NRRDA 
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1 
Government of India 

Ministry of Infrastructure Development 
National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency 

s" Floor, 15 NBCC Tower, Bhikaji Cama Place 
New Delhi-110066 

No. -F-21013/3/2018-F&A / 2 lf 12- 
To 

Ms. Meghna Sharma 
E-150, East of Kailash 
New Delhi-110065 

Date: 06.09.2019 

Subject: - Application under RTI Act, 2005 

Sir, 

This is in reference to your RTI application dt. 26.08.2019 seeking information 
regarding completion of identification exercise for posts suitable for persons with 
disabilities as directed by the Hon'ble Supremen Court in Anuj goyal v. Union of India u/s 
6(1). 

2. The aforesaid RTI application was found unsigned and as per provisions of RTI the 
same cannot be entertained. 

3. However, it is informed that on the basis of clarification received from M/o Social 
Justice and Empowerment, it has been decied by the Cmptenet Authority to identifiy posts 
of subordinate staff as suitable for person with disabilities. 

Yours faithfully, 

l~, 
(Bhupender Singh Bisht) 

Dy. Director(F&A) & 
Central Public Information Officer 



0 

Government of India 
Ministry of Infrastructure Development 

National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency 
s" Floor, 15 NBCC Tower, Bhikaji Cama Place 

New Delhi-110066 
No. -F-21013/3/2018-F&A /2 ~_S~ 
To 

Date:~019 

The Chief Engineer (PMGSY}, 
Haryana PWD (B&R) Complex, 
Nirman Sadan, 
Plot No.1, Sector 33-A, 
Dakshin Marg, 
Chandigarh-160020 
HARYANA 
pwdcenabard@gmail.com 

Subject: - Information under Right to Information Act, 2005. 

Sir, 

Please find attached a RTI application MORLD/R/2019/81494 (online) dated 
26.08.2019 (received in this office through Ministry of Rur3I Development on 04.09.2019) 
from Shri Gaurav Siddhu, Flat No. 503, Twoer 2, Unitach Escape, Sector 50, Gurgaon- 
122018, Haryana seeking information under RTI Act-2005. 

2. You are requested to provide the requisite information to the applicant under 
intimation to respective authorities. 

Encl.as above 

Yours faithfully, 

~ 
(Bhupender Singh iisht) 

Dy. Director(F&A) & 
Central Public Information Officer 

NRIDA 
Copy to: 

Shri A.A.Sreekanth, Under Secretary to the Govt. of India & CPIO (PMGSY} MoRD, Krishi 
Bhwan, New Delhi with reference to her letter No. P-17023/14/2018-RC (FTS - 364361} 
dt. 30.08.2019. ' ( .: 2 

~~~\0 
Dy. Director(F&A) & 

Central Public Information Officer 
NRIDA 
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HaRRIDA 

Haryana Rural Roads and Infrastructure Development Agency 
A Society of the Government of Haryana in Public Works (B&R) Department 

Haryana PWD (B&R) Complex, 
Nirman Sadan, Plot No. 1, Sector 33-A, 
Dakshin Marg, Chandigarh - 160020 
Phone No. 0172-2618244, 2618246 

To 

~upender Singh Bisht, 
Dy. Director (F&A) & 
Central Public Information Officer. 
National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency. 
Ministry of Infrastructure Development, Govt. of India, 
5111 floor, 15-NBCC Tower, Bhikaji Cama Place, 
New Delhi-110066. 

Memo. No. 07-PMGSY-RTI-2009/ I 5 5 Dated: I ~. 9 , 2- 0 I 9 

Subject: Information under Right to Information Act, 2005. 

Reference: Your office Memo No. F-21013/3/2018-F&A/2459 dated 04.09.2019 on the 
subject cited above. 

The requisite information has desired vide you memo under reference given as 

under:- 

I 

·- 

Sr. Information sort by applicant Reply 
No. - 
1. Habitation Connected by paved roads of width greater 7587 

than 3 mtr. in Haryana State. 
2. District wise Habitations Connected by paved road of (Annexure -'A') I 

width greater than 3 mtr. I 
________________ L_ ____________ --·---------·-------···-··--··---------.J 

This is for you kind information please. 

~ 
Executive Engineer, (PMGSY) 

for Secretary General (HaRRIDA) 
£_ 

DA/As above 

37 Gurpreet kaur /2019/ Letter 4 New 



,. 

Sr. No District Habitation 

1 Ambala 501 

2 Bhiwani 319 

3 Charkhi Dadri 177 

4 Faridabad 150 

5 Fatehabad 238 

6 Gurgaon 313 

7 Hisar 373 

8 J hajj a r 295 

9 Jind 312 

10 Kaithal 370 

11 Karna I 521 

12 Ku ru kshetra 434 

13 Mewat 455 

14 Mohindergarh 369 

15 Palwal 300 

16 Panchkula 251 

17 Panipat 190 

18 Rewari 429 

19 Rohtak 155 

20 Sirsa 348 

21 Sonepat 365 

22 Yamuna Nagar 722 

Total 7587 

----------·- --- 
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Information under RTI Act 2005 

Ref: F-21013/3/2018-F&A dated 19.09.2019 

Sub: Information sought under RTI Act, 2005 

In response to the letter indicated under reference, reply to the Information 
sought by Shri Jata Shankar Jhar Virgo Softech Ltd, Ground Floor ,Plat No. BlDl 
Mohan Co-operative Industrial Estate, Mathura Road, New Delhi-110044 vide his 
two application dated 11.09.2019 and 12.09.2019 is as under. 

,__R_e_p_iv_f_r_o_m_th_e_s_t_at_e_f_N_R_I_D_A_f_o_r _a_p_p-li-ca_t_i_o_n_d_a_t_e_d_1_1_._0_9_.2_0_1_~_• l 
I The matter has been referred to the State Government. Copy of the letter I 

,,,,, ed 2nd August, 2018 is enclosed. I 

·--___J 

~-------------------------------, 
Reply from the State/NRIDA for application dated 12.09.2019 

~ 

I 
I 

I 

I 

l f------------------------------ 

Letters written to the State Government in this regard are enclosed. --- (a) Letter dated 02.09.2019 written to State Govt. seeking additional 
details 

(b) Reminder-I dated 10.09.2019 written to State Govt. 
(c) Reminder-II dated 26.09.2019 written to State Govt. 

1 Current Status 
I 

I Compliance received from the State Govt. vide letter dated 21.01.2019 which 
I is under examination. ';~ 

~ 
l 

-- I --...-r 
,t,uni Kumar 

Joint Director (Projects-III) 
24.09.2019 

~ 
Director (Pro/I) 

Dy. Director (F&A) & CPO 
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~, : on ~2617955:5 
a: uttarn;basant f8@gmai·1~cbm 

D~O # P~17025/1/2005/P~I1I /?-:;c>4J . 
2nd August 2018: 

Sub:- Complaints received from a Citizen against one PMGSY work in Madhubani 
district, Bihar 

Sir, 

This is with reference to repeated complaints received from Shri Jata Shankar Jha, Citizen of 
India, from August 20l 7;regarding non-completion .corruption and irregularities in construction 
work and improper reporting ofNQM and SQMs of the road T02 to Pauna in Benipatti block of 
Madhubani district in the State of Bihar. 

2. . A team of three members, comprising of Assistant Director; NRI.DA Shri C.P .S. Yadav, 
STA Shri Sanjeev Sinha and NQM· Shri M. C. Kanuga was deputed by NRIDA vide letter 

· no,Ps,l702$/1/2005/P"lII/.t682, dated 28;05.201 ~ to. enquire the issuesraised by the complainant; 

~~,~:'·:M~~~~·rs~l~~~~e~g~rt!TiiS~~!1~fo~'·2'6"f'8~ln~pt'mbr'f~~)o~,,,,,..",·· ,.,,,.,.;._,~,,., 
repre$entatives .0f,Jhe.complainant. The enquiry reportsubmitted ', bytheteam (Copy e11c~los~4}· '· · · · . · 

. iha9.b.ee11,-ariaJS,seff·<ih NRIDA with respect. to-the issues 'raised b.Y the,;oorriplainant' and the 
d6munenur-subrriitted·bythe 'state. · · ·. ... · ·. · . . ~ 

In view of above, the State is requested to send thcHbllowing details regarding the concerned 
work immediately» 

i) The current position of the work-whether completed or in progress. 
ii) The status of the Final Bill and whether there is any recovery from the contractor due: 

to over payment to him as mentioned in the enquiry report. 
iii) ATR on the observation ofNQM Shri Md. Illahi as inspected on 21.09.17. Gradation: 

of WBM G-II layer at Ch 0/769 and Ch 0/030 to be submitted with proper certified · 
documents. 

Yours sincerely, 

(}i\'b~\\3 
(UttairrKumar)" 

.. ,,,.,,,~~-£.i.:,.~-----,-~;~~,~.:..;.;....r~ .. ,:.:.;;_ ··'""'·•"'''-''"""''~"'"' --~--..,.,,.,: .... ,-.,..~ -~~,:=•·· --- .:..~.;.."'2 •. S,,<.:;,: .... <.:.~ ... '.·· ... -- >=·· ,,~~t°"~' 0· ·,c,,.:, .. · ... '-7 . .,,._ ...• ..'. . 
' -:; .. ,1- .·:._ .... : · .• )._:· .", ' . 

.Sh.ffSuniLR:~m#; · 
.. SQQ:B'R:RDA; 3t~'Floor/ 
Land Development Bank Bhawan, 
Budha Marg, Near Ashok Cinema, ofc 
Patna ~ 80000 I, Bihar 
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National Rural Roads Development Agency 

(Ministry of Rural Development, Govt. of India) 

Sra Floor, 15-NBCC Tower, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi-110 066 

REMINDER-II 

Uttam Kumar 
Director (P-111) 

:: 011-26714001 
ifil: 011-26179555 
~: uttam.basant18@gmail.com 

0.0 # P-17025/1/2005/P-III , '616:={-e; 

~~~ 
BY SPEEt);PQST 

zs" September 2018 

Sub:- Compliance on Complaints received from a Citizen against one PMGSY work in 
Madhubani district, Bihar 

Sir, 

You are aware that on receipt of a complaint from Shri Jata Shankar Jha, Citizen of India, 
regarding delay in completion of the road work T02 to Pauna in Benipatti block of 
Madhubani district in the State of Bihar, a team of three members, comprising of Assistant 
Director, NRIDA Shri C.P.S. Yadav, STA Shri Sanjeev Sinha and NQM Shri M. C. Kanuga was 
deputed by NRIDA to enquire the issues raised by the complainant. 

2.The team inspected on 9th June 2018 and furnished the report which was shared with the 
State vide letter No.P-17025/1/2005/P-lll/2420,dated 2nd August 2018 with a request to 
furnish certain documents{Copy enclosed). i=urther a reminder was sent vide letter dated 6th 
September 2018 to expedite the process. 

But till date no communication from the State received regarding the above mentioned documents 

and facts. 

You are requested to furnish the documents/facts at an early date. 

Regards, 

Yours sincerely, 

{:t.)¥~'""'--- - 
'7) _,, ,.:;.,6 9 )'i'l\. 

(Uttam Kumar 

Encl.: a/a 

Shri Sunil Kumar, 
SQC,BRRDA,3rd Floor, 
Land Development Bank Bhawan, 
Budha Marg.Near Ashok Cinema, 
Patna-800001, Bihar 
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IS/ISO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED 
Uttam Kumar 
Director (P-111) 
D: 011-26714001 
~: 011-26179555 
~: uttam.basant18@gmail.com 

s'" September 2018 
~ 

Sub:- Compliance on Complaints received from a Citizen against one PMGSY work in 
Madhubani district, Bihar 

Sir, 
You are aware that with reference to repeated complaints received from Shri Jata Shankar Jha, 
Citizen of India, from August 2017,pertaining to the road T02 to Pauna in Benipatti block of 
Madhubani district in the State of Bihar, a team of three members, comprising of Assistant 
Director, NRIDA Shri C.P.S. Yadav, STA Shri Sanjeev Sinha and NQM Shri M. C. Kanuga was 
deputed by NRIDA vide letter no.P-17025/1/2005/P-lll/1682, dated 28.05.2018 to enquire the 
issues raised by the complainant. 

D.O # P-17025/1/2005/P-III 

2.NRIDA has examined the report submitted by the Team in the light of the issues raised by the 
complainant. It has been observed that to take the final decision on the allegation raised by the 
complainant, some more documents are required. Accordingly, the Enquiry report was shared 
with the State with a request to submit some more documents and facts vide letter no. D.O # P- 
17025/1/2005/P-III, dated 2.08.18(Copy enclosed).The details enquired are as follows:- 

i) The current position of the work-whether completed or in progress. 
ii) The status of the Final Bill and whether there is any recovery from the contractor 

due to over payment to him as mentioned in the enquiry report. 
iii) ATR on the observation of NQM Shri Md. lllahi as inspected on 21.09.17. Gradation 

of WBM G-11 layer at Ch 0/769 and Ch 0/030 to be submitted with proper certified 
documents: 

Without the said documents, it is not possible for the competent authority to take the final 
decision on the allegation, deficiency of the State and close the complaint. 

But till date no documents/facts are received by NRIDA. In this respect it may be mentioned 
that the complainant has already submitted RTI and appeal to MoRD for the enquiry report . 
The report is considered confidential until final decision taken and could not be shared with him 
as the investigation is still on. 

Hence, you are requested to send the documents and ATR on top priority to avoid further delay 
in disposing the issue . 

With regards, 
Yours sincerely, 



Endo: a/a 

Shri Sunil Kumar, 
SQC, BRRDA, 3rd Floor, 
Land Development Bank Bhawan, 
Budha Marg, Near Ashok Cinema, 
Patna - 800001, Bihar 

Copy to:-Engineer in Chief ,Rural Works Deptt,BRRDA,5th Floor,Vishweshwariya Bhavan,JL 
Marg,Bailey Road,Patna-800015,Bihar with a request to provide necessary instruction to the 
concerned officers. 

~)\'b 
(Uttjn(K~~ar) 
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Director (P~III) · 

National Rltral Roads Development Agency 
(Ministry of Rural Development,:Govt of India) 

5111
. Floot, ,s,NilCC fowtr, Bhlka]] Cam a Place, New Delh!•llO 066 

. 
2"d August 2018: 

Sub.- Complaints received from a Citizen against one PMGSY work in Madhubani 
district, Bihar 

Sir, 

This is with reference to repeated complaints received from Shri Jata Shankar Jha, Citizen of 
India; from August 2017iregarding non .. completion .corruption and irregularities in construction 
work and improper reporting ofNQM andSQMs of the road T02 to Pauna in Benipatti block of 
Madhubani district in the State of Bihar. · 

2. . A team of three members, comprising of Assistant Director, NRIJ)A Shri C.P.S. Yadav, 
STA Shri Sanjeev Sinha and NQM, Shri M. C. Kanuga was deputed by NRIDA vide letter 

· no,P~l7p2S/1/2005/P .. JU/.1682, dated28;05.2QJ~ toenquire the issues raised by the complainant; 

!-.3!ffJ""-~nm~rs~fmpre~m•tr~~ni1l-!hitJ~€'2~~~n!pmh6t,·~f"~rto~~~i,.i~, '""''·!· .. ··---··
1 

repre$entativ¢s 0f,the.compJaina11t. The enqu'iry report submitted bythe"team·(Copyet')qloseti}··.·• .. · .. 
. ·ha$ bee11,-at1alyS¢d·{n.NRIDA with: respect. tothe issues 'raised py the ,corrjplainarifand -the 
docµments··suhm:ilted"bythe:State. . .. · . ... . •. ·. . · . . ~ 

In view of above.fhe State is requested to send the tb11owlng details regarding the conc~rned 
work irnmediatelyi- 

i) 
ii) 

iii) 

The current position of the work-whether completed or in progress. 
The status of the Final Bill and whether there is any recovery from the contractor due 
to over payment to him as mentioned in the enquiry report. 
A TR on the observation of NQM Shri Md. Illahi as inspected on 21.09 .17. Gradation: 
of WBM G-II layer at Ch 0/769 and Ch 0/030 to be submitted with proper certified · 
documents. 

Yours sincerely, 

/)/~- 'n---. : \\i .l ~--·· -;;,.,....i 
(Uttanr' umar 
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